
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Terry, Barnett-Ward, Emberson, 
Ennis, Gittings, Hoskin, Leng, McEwan, 
Mitchell, Robinson, Rowland, Thompson 
and White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
20 October 2023 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 30 OCTOBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 30 October 2023 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
  
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 14 
 
4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors. 
 

  

 
5. READING BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BALLOTS 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

15 - 90 

 This report outlines the success of Reading’s two Business 
Improvement Districts (BIDs) and seeks endorsement for a 
proposal for two BIDs for the period 2024 – 2029 covering the 
town centre and the Abbey Quarter. The report also seeks 
approval for the Council to vote in favour of both BID 
proposals in respect of its properties within the BID ‘area of 
benefit’. 
 

  

 
6. SINGLE HOMELESSNESS ACCOMMODATION 

PROGRAMME 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

91 - 96 



 This report seeks authority to bid for capital funds to the value 
of £480,000 and revenue funds to the value of £167,789 from 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
Single Homelessness Accommodation Programme to 
purchase and provide support to six additional Housing First 
units from 1 April 2024 to relieve and prevent rough sleeping 
in Reading. 
 

  

 
7. DIGITAL & CUSTOMER TECHNOLOGY DELIVERY 

UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

97 - 104 

 This report provides an update on the progress since October 
2022 of implementation of the Connected Reading Digital 
Transformation Strategy. 
 

  

 
8. RIPA & IPA POLICY AND PROCESS 2023 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

105 - 262 

 This report seeks approval for the updated RIPA & IPA Policy, 
governing the Council’s lawful use of Covert Surveillance 
techniques and the lawful acquisition of Communications Data 
as investigative tools for investigations. 
 

  

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION 
  
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
  
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
  
 

  

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FOR CLOSED SESSION 

ITEMS 
 

  

 
11. RTL SHAREHOLDER REPORT – PROJECT RIDER 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

263 - 318 

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unfore
[...]
ID ballots as outlined in 
section 3 “The Proposal”. 

2. That the Committee approves the Council voting in favour of 
both the Reading Central BID and Abbey Quarter BID ballots 
for the period 2024 – 2029 in the forthcoming ballots. 

3. That the Committee delegates authority to vote for the 
proposed BIDs to the Executive Director Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. This report outlines the success of Reading’s two town centre Business Improvement 

Districts (BIDs), Reading Central BID establishment in 2006, and Abbey Quarter BID, 
establishment in 2019.  For the last BID period from 2019 this includes investing almost 
£5m of additional funding to improve the attractiveness of the two BID areas, supporting 
the continued economic success of the town.  

1.2. For the period 2024 - 2029, REDA the Council’s arm’s length economic development 
company (and the promoter) is putting forward two BID proposals covering the whole of 
the town centre and Abbey Quarter which will yield a collective BID levy of £7m over 5 
years. The report describes the role of REDA, in managing both BIDs and the ballot 
process.  

1.3. The report seeks the Council’s endorsement of proposals for both BIDs for the period 
2024 - 2029.  The report highlights the fact that the Council is eligible to vote in the 
required ballot on both BID proposals in respect of its properties within the BID ‘area of 
benefit’ and seeks approval for the Council to vote in favour of the proposed ballot. 

 

 

2. Policy Context 
2.1. The Council strongly supports measures to sustain and improve the economic viability of 

the town centre and the quality of its offer to residents, visitors, and the business 
community.  The Council already provides a range of services to support the town centre 
and the BID plans would be in addition to these, see Appendices 6 Baseline Statements 
– Reading 2024 – 2029.  The Council has consistently backed the establishment and 
sub
[...]
the 
following results: 

 

BID Name % in favour by number % in favour by value 

Reading Central BID 80% 94% 

Abbey Quarter BID 87% 97% 

 

3.3. The BIDs have successfully delivered a range of enhanced services complementing the 
Council’s statutory responsibilities.  The BIDs services provide commercial, retail and 
hospitality businesses with a safer, cleaner, more attractive, more vibrant, and better-
connected town centre.   

3.4. This is funded by the business levy in the designated area that amounts to nearly 
£1million per year (2019-2024) and will be nearly £1.5million in the proposal from 2024 - 
2029. The BIDs and their Committees also act as the eyes and ears of the town and as 
an advocate of all businesses providing a collective voice on issues of concern. The BIDs 
are an effective partner to the statutory bodies in bringing about improvements and 
positive change.   

3.5. Below is a sample snapshot of projects and initiatives delivered as part of the 2019-2024 
Business Plans.  The snapshot documents below accompany the annual BID levy bills 
highlighting to BID levy paying businesses the initiatives supported through the BID levy. 
See Appendices for links to BID Business Plans 2019 – 2024: 

• Appendices 1 Reading Central BID Business Plan 2019 – 2024 

• Appendices 2 Abbey Quarter BID Business Plan 2019 – 2024 

3.6. Services and initiatives supported over the 5-year BID term include: 

• Business Wardens – 2 contracted SIA accredited (Security Industry Authority) 
wardens, working closely with retailers and security staff, Police, CCTV operators 
and agencies such as Street Pastors and St Mungos to support those individuals 
most vulnerable, as well as tackling issues of anti-social behaviour and shoplifting, 
retrieving on average £5000 worth of stolen goods for retailers each month. 

Page 16



 

 

• CCTV staff – in collaboration with the Council and the Police, the BID funds the 
wage costs of the CCTV operators and working closely wit
[...]
se rates were then considered at a joint 
meeting of both BID Committees and it was agreed that the town centre would be 

Page 18



 

 

best served by a single BID levy rate of 1.4%.  The Central BID Committee also 
considered applying inflationary amounts on an annual basis, however it was 
thought that this was already accounted for in the rise from 1% to 1.4%, also that 
simplicity and consistency throughout the 5 years would be more acceptable to 
business and more likely to attract the yes vote.     

• Night-time Levy Percentage – Reading’s hospitality and night-time economy 
suffered disproportionately during Covid, compared to the retail and office sectors, 
and is still recovering.  It is proposed to align their levy with that of the daytime 
(1.4%) instead of charging an additional 2% as in previous BID terms (which would 
make it 3.4%). 

3.9. Options Proposed – Abbey Quarter BID Ballot 

• Geography - discussions were held with the Abbey Quarter BID Committee 
regarding changes to geographical areas.  It was decided that the area was still fit 
for purpose and no changes were proposed. 

• Day Time Levy Percentage – the current levy has remained at 1% since 2019.  
Taking account of inflation on goods and services to the BID and the level and 
breadth of services demanded by the businesses it was agreed to propose a rise to 
1.4%.  This levy is still well below most other BIDs in the country.  A range of levy 
percentages were considered but the Abbey Quarter BID Committee felt 1.4% best 
delivered the services required.  These rates were then considered at a joint 
meeting of both BID Committees and it was agreed that the town centre would be 
best served by a single BID levy rate of 1.4%.  The Abbey Quarter BID Committee 
also considered applying inflationary amounts on an annual basis, however it was 
thought that this was already accounted for in the rise from 1% to 1.4%, also that 
simplicity and consistency throughout the 5 years would be more acceptable to 
business and more likely to attract the yes vote.     

3.10. Options Proposed - One BID Area or Two 

• Given the experience of running two BIDs (one with a retail focus and the other an 
office focus) it has become evident that the two areas have different needs, 
although some common themes exist.  It was agreed to keep the two BID areas 
separate and to allow the resulting business plans to reflect the differences.  

• Having two BID Committees (one focussing on the office sector, and the other on 
retail/hospitality) allows the BID levy payers to manage their differing priorities and 
perspectives separately in a way that one Committee would not be able to do.  
While also ensuring economies of scale and efficiencies of managing the services 
collectively.  See Appendices for maps and street names: 

a. Appendices 3 Street Names 

b. Appendices 4 BID Maps Central and Abbey Quarter 

3.11. Options Proposed – Themes 

• From the consultation it was clear that there were a set of common themes in terms 
of services requested by the businesses, however given the strong office nature of 
the Abbey Quarter it was clear they had set different levels of priority on the different 
themes and particular services within those themes.  Consideration was given to the 
fact that there are offices, retail and hospitality across both BID areas in varying 
ratios and if agreed and voted for we would operate the BIDs in tandem so that all 
offices, retail and hospitality would receive the services and initiatives most relevant 
to them, regardless of their location. 

• The common themes that were identified in the consultation will be featured in the 
Business Plans and prioritised according to the needs and demands of the two 
separate BID areas.  These themes are : 

a. Social & Healthy (offering businesses and their staff opportunities to engage in 
activities that promote their health and wellbeing as well as the opportunity to 
give back to our local communities) 

b. Enhancing & Exciting (animating our town centre to increase experiential 
activities attracting residents, employees and visitors to enjoy and use the town 
centre to live, work and play) 

Page 19



 

 

c. Safe & Secure (ensuring that the town centre is safe day and night for all who 
use it) 

d. Environmental & Sustainable (involving BID levy payers in working towards our 
Reading 2050 vision, the Council’s climate emergency and the Reading Climate 
Change Strategy) 

e. Informed & Represented (being a collective voice on matters in the town centre; 
supporting businesses to grow through the provision of information, recruitment, 
and retention of staff) 

3.12. Footfall data shows that while visitors and shoppers are beginning to return at the 
weekends with numbers nearing pre-Covid levels, this is not reflected in the weekdays.  
The new hybrid working arrangements in place for many office-based organisations 
shows that footfall across the town centre, Monday to Friday, sits at around 50% of pre-
Covid levels.  This has a substantial impact on local retailers and services alike.  
Considering this town centre usage change the BID services going forward are reflective 
of this.   

3.13. Increasing the number of experiential events (trails, food markets, theatre, music) to drive 
footfall will ensure the town centre is seen as an exciting and vibrant place to work in, 
visit, shop and spend leisure time.   

 

 
 

3.14. Promoting wellbeing activities and initiatives to those who work in the office sector will 
help encourage staff back into the offices, a move supported by many businesses.  
Businesses are keen to support the health and wellbeing of their staff and incentives like 
these are well received. 

3.15. Through staff events the BID will be able to support charities and agencies working with 
communities in need.  Businesses in the local area have shown their willingness to 
support such activities in the past and the BID will be bui
[...]
ed & 
Represented   £41,975.00   £44,018.75   £46,164.69   £48,417.92   £50,783.82  

 Contingency   £177,564.75  
 

£153,542.25  
 

£128,318.63  
 

£101,833.82   £74,024.77  

 Total Expenditure   £481,550.00  
 

£505,572.50  
 

£530,796.13  
 

£557,280.93   £585,089.98  

 

 

* Total BID Levy Invoiced = £693,805.00 

95% payment rate = £659,114.75 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 90



 

Policy Committee 
 
30 October 2023 

 
 
Title Single Homelessness Accommodation Programme (SHAP) 

Purpose of the report To make a key decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Selina Ma, Acting Rough Sleeping Initiatives Team Manager 
(Contracts and Commissioning) 

Lead Councillor  Cllr Ellie Emberson, Lead Councillor for Housing 

Corporate priority Thriving Communities 

Recommendations 

1. That Policy Committee authorises the application to DLUHC for 
Single Homeless Accommodation Programme (SHAP) funding in 
the maximum sum of £647,789. The grant will cover both 
revenue and capital expenditure to (a) purchase six additional 
units and (b) acquire one additional Housing First support 
worker. 

2. That, subject to the successful outcome of the application 
outlined in point 2 above, the Assistant Director of Housing and 
Communities, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for 
Housing, be authorised to enter into a grant agreement with 
DLUHC for it provide SHAP funding of a maximum sum of 
£647,789.  

3. That Policy Committee approve the budget of £705,900 to match 
fund the capital element of the grant, funded through a 
combination of S106 contributions and Housing Revenue 
Account borrowing. 

4. That Policy Committee approve the total capital spend of 
£1,185,900 to purchase six homes as set out in the body of the 
report. 

5. The Assistant Director of Housing and Communities be 
delegated to purchase the relevant properties.   

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1 This report seeks authority to bid for capital funds to the value of £480,000 and revenue 

funds to the value of £167,789 from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) Single Homelessness Accommodation Programme (SHAP) to 
purchase and provide support to six additional Housing First units from 1st April 2024 to 
relieve and prevent rough sleeping in Reading. 

 
1.2 The maximum grant funding ask is £647,789 comprised of both revenue and capital 

funding. The table below shows the proposed grant funding split between revenue and 
capital: 

 
 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



 
   

Revenue £56,600 £54,185 £57,003 
Capital £480,000   
Total   £647,789 

 
1.3  The SHAP capital programme assumes the acquisition of 6 one-bedroom properties at 

a total estimated cost of £1,185,900. The programme is funded with £480,000 of 
DLUHC grant and £705,900 of match funding (S106 £44,000 and HRA borrowing    
£661,900). 

2. Policy Context 
2.1. In 2018, the Government published their national Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action 

Plan aiming to halve rough sleeping by 2022 and eliminate it by 2027. In 2019, 
Reading’s Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 – 2024 was published to support this aim with 
key priorities being (1) Early intervention and prevention; (2) Recovery and community 
intervention; (3) Rapid intervention; (4) United support and enforcement action in 
Reading and (5) Provision of information and alternative ways for the public to 
give/support to those on the streets. 

2.2. In April 2022, the Council was awarded DLUHC grant funding through the Rough 
Sleeping Initiative (RSI) 2022-25 to fund Housing First and tailored off the streets 
support. The contracts were awarded, following an open tender exercise, to St. Mungo’s 
for 30 months from 1st October 2022 to March 2025. 

2.3. In September 2022, the Government published their new cross-government strategy 
‘Ending rough sleeping for good’, setting out how they are investing £2 billion over the 
next three years to tackle homelessness and rough sleeping. The Single Homelessness 
Accommodation Programme (SHAP) was announced as part of this strategy, with the 
aim to increase the supply of good quality, specialist accommodation and housing-led 
approaches.  

2.4. Reading has limited existing Housing First provision, currently sourced through a 
combination of its own stock and registered providers accommodation. The funding 
under SHAP would allow Reading to increase its provision of longer-term 
accommodation meeting the needs of vulnerable residents to support in recovery and 
integration into the wider community. The expansion of Housing First provision will 
consequently improve throughput in existing supported accommodation widening the 
reach of these services to other individuals that require an off the streets offer. 
Expanding Housing First fits with Reading’s approach under RSI 2022-25, moving from 
outreach towards in reach support once people are accommodated, helping them to 
sustain their accommodation long term. 

3. The Proposal 
3.1. It is proposed that, subject to grant funds being allocated and awarded by DLUHC to 

Reading under SHAP, RBC purchase and provide support to six additional Housing 
First units from 1st April 2024.  

3.2. The revenue funding would provide for one additional FTE Housing First support worker 
over three years, from April 2024 to March 2027. The additional role would complement 
the existing Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) grant funded contract delivering Housing 
First.  

3.3. There is an ‘evergreen’ grant funding condition which requires that properties purchased 
under the SHAP scheme will need to be made available to the single homeless cohort 
in perpetuity. 

Other Options Considered 

3.4. To not submit a bid for grant funding from the Single Homeless Accommodation 
Programme to purchase and provide support to an additional six Housing First units.  

Page 92



 
4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
4.1. The report’s recommendations contribute to the Council’s Corporate

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Terry (Vice-Chair, in the Chair for Item 33), Barnett-

Ward, Emberson, Ennis, Gittings, Hoskin, Leng, McEwan, 
Robinson, Rowland, Thompson and White 
 

Apologies: Councillor Mitchell 
 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Brock declared an interest in Item 33 on the grounds that he was a Council-
appointed Director of Reading Economic Development Agency which had proposed and 
would administer the Business Improvement Districts. 
 
32. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
33. READING BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT BALLOTS  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining proposals to renew Reading’s two town centre 
Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) - Reading Central BID established in 2006 and 
Abbey Quarter BID established in 2019 – for the period 2024-2029. The report also sought 
approval for the Council to vote in favour of the proposals in respect of its properties within 
the proposed BID areas.  The following documents were attached to the report: 
  

         Appendix 1 Reading Central BID Business Plan 2019 – 2024 
         Appendix 2 Abbey Quarter BID Business Plan 2019 – 2024 
         Appendix 3 Street Names 
         Appendix 4 BID Maps Central and Abbey Quarter 
         Appendix 5 Impact Assessment CIA Tool 
         Appendix 6 Baseline Statements – Reading 2024 – 2029 
         Appendix 7 Formal BID Consultation Results August 2023 
         Appendix 8 BID Themes 
         Appendix 9 Budgets 

  
The report noted that the BIDs had been managed since their inception by the Council’s 
arm’s length economic development company REDA and that the company was leading on 
proposals for the continued operation of the BIDs.  The BIDs had successfully delivered a 
range of enhanced services that complemented the Council’s statutory responsibilities and 
provided commercial, retail and hospitality businesses with a safer, cleaner, more attractive, 
more vibrant, and better-connected town centre.  This was funded by the business levy in 
the designated area that amounted to nearly £1million per year during 2019-2024 and 
would be nearly £1.5million in the proposed BIDs for 2024-2029.  The BIDs and their 
Committees also acted as a collective voice for businesses on issues of concern and an 
effective partner to the statutory bodies in bringing about improvements and positive 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

change.  The report set out a summary of the projects and initiatives delivered as part of the 
2019-2024 Business Plans which included Business Wardens, CCTV staff, floral 
installations, Christmas lighting and events, Seasonal and cultural events, recycling 
initiatives and deep cleaning. 
  
The report explained that the experience of running two BIDs, one with a retail focus and 
the other an office focus, had shown that although some common themes existed the two 
areas had different needs. It had therefore been agreed to keep the two BID areas separate 
and to allow the resulting business plans to reflect the differences.  It was proposed to 
extend the boundary of the Reading Central BID to include Greyfriars Road and Station Hill, 
as well as Cheapside and Minster Street.  This would a cohesive approach to the whole 
town centre and encompass the new commercial areas currently under construction.  No 
changes were proposed to the geographical area of the Abbey Quarter BID.  Appendix 3 
listed the Streets included in the Central and Abbey Quarter BID areas and Appendix 4 
maps of the Central and Abbey Quarter BID areas. 
  
The report explained that the Day Time Levy Percentage had remained at 1% since 2007 
but taking account inflation on goods and services to the BID and the level and breadth of 
services demanded by the businesses it had been agreed by the BID Committees to 
propose a rise to 1.4%. This levy was still well below most other BIDs in the country.  It was 
also proposed to align the Night Time levy with that of the daytime (1.4%) instead of 
charging an additional 2% as in previous BID terms, due to Reading’s hospitality and night-
time economy having suffered disproportionately during Covid compared to the retail and 
office sectors. 
  
The report summarised consultation carried out in developing the BID proposals and 
explained that the common themes identified would be featured in the Business Plans and 
prioritised according to the needs and demands of the two separate BID areas. These 
themes were: 
  

         Social & Healthy (offering businesses and their staff opportunities to engage 
in activities that promoted their health and wellbeing as well as the opportunity 
to give back to our local communities) 

         Enhancing & Exciting (animating our town centre to increase experiential 
activities attracting residents, employees and visitors to enjoy and use the 
town centre to live, work and play) 

         Safe & Secure (ensuring that the town centre was safe day and night for all 
who used it) 

         Environmental & Sustainable (involving BID levy payers in working towards 
our Reading 2050 vision, the Council’s climate emergency and the Reading 
Climate Change Strategy) 

         Informed & Represented (being a collective voice on matters in the town 
centre; supporting businesses to grow through the provision of information, 
recruitment, and retention of staff) 

  
Footfall data for the town centre showed that weekend visitor numbers were nearing pre-
Covid levels, but that Monday to Friday footfall sat at around 50% of pre-Covid levels.  The 
BID services would reflect this change and aim to increase the number of experiential 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

events (trails, food markets, theatre, music) to drive footfall and ensure the town centre was 
seen as an exciting and vibrant place to work in, visit, shop and spend leisure time. 
  
The report also noted that the Council was eligible to vote in the required ballots on both 
BID proposals in respect of its properties within the BID ‘areas of benefit’ and sought 
approval for the Council to vote in favour of the proposals. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)       That the proposals for the Reading Central BID and Abbey Quarter BID 
ballots be endorsed; 

  
(2)       That, in respect of its properties within the proposed BID areas, the 

Council vote in favour of both the Reading Central BID and Abbey 
Quarter BID ballots for the period 2024 – 2029 in the forthcoming ballots; 

  
(3)       That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 

Services be authorised to vote on behalf of the Council. 
  
(Councillor Brock declared an interest in the above item on the grounds that he was a 
Director of REDA who had developed the proposals and would administer the BIDs. He left 
the meeting and took no part in the debate or decision.  Councillor Terry took the Chair for 
this item.) 
 
34. SINGLE HOMELESSNESS ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report seeking authority to bid for capital funds to the value of 
£480,000 and revenue funds to the value of £167,789 from the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Single Homelessness Accommodation 
Programme (SHAP) to purchase and provide support to six additional Housing First units 
from 1 April 2024 to relieve and prevent rough sleeping in Reading. 
  
The report explained that in September 2022 the Government had published their new 
cross-government strategy ‘Ending rough sleeping for good’, setting out how they were 
investing £2 billion over the next three years to tackle homelessness and rough sleeping.  
The SHAP had been announced as part of this strategy, with the aim to increase the supply 
of good quality, specialist accommodation and housing-led approaches. 
  
The report noted that Reading had limited existing Housing First provision, currently 
sourced through a combination of its own stock and registered providers accommodation. 
The funding under SHAP would allow the Council to increase its provision of longer-term 
accommodation meeting the needs of vulnerable residents to support in recovery and 
integration into the wider community.  The expansion of Housing First provision would 
consequently improve throughput in existing supported accommodation widening the reach 
of these services to other individuals that required them.  Expanding Housing First fitted 
with the Council’s approach under the Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) 2022-25 grant 
funding for Housing First and tailored off the streets support, moving from outreach towards 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

in reach support once people were accommodated, helping them to sustain their 
accommodation long term. 
  
The report therefore proposed that the Council purchase and provide support to six 
additional Housing First units from 1 April 2024 subject to the SHAP grant funds being 
allocated and awarded by DLUHC.  There was an ‘evergreen’ grant funding condition which 
required that properties purchased under the SHAP scheme would need to be made 
available to the single homeless cohort in perpetuity.  The revenue funding would provide 
for one additional FTE Housing First support worker over three years, from April 2024 to 
March 2027, to complement the existing RSI grant-funded contract delivering Housing First.  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)       That the application to DLUHC for Single Homeless Accommodation 
Programme (SHAP) funding in the maximum sum of £647,789, the grant 
to cover both revenue and capital expenditure to (a) purchase six 
additional units and (b) acquire one additional Housing First support 
worker, be authorised; 

  
(2)       That, subject to the successful outcome of the application outlined in 

point 2 above, the Assistant Director of Housing and Communities, in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Housing, be authorised to 
enter into a grant agreement with DLUHC for it to provide SHAP funding 
of a maximum sum of £647,789; 

  
(3)       That a budget of £705,900 to match fund the capital element of the 

grant, funded through a combination of S106 contributions and Housing 
Revenue Account borrowing, be approved; 

  
(4)       That the total capital spend of £1,185,900 to purchase six homes as set 

out in the report be approved; 
  

(5)       That the Assistant Director of Housing and Communities be authorised 
to purchase the relevant properties. 

 
35. DIGITAL & CUSTOMER TECHNOLOGY DELIVERY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report setting out an update on progress of implementing the 
‘Connected Reading’ Digital Transformation Strategy. 
  
The report noted that the Strategy had been approved by the Committee at its meeting on 
12 July 2021 (Minute 21 refers) and that an update had been submitted to the meeting of 
the Committee on 31 October 2022 (Minute 34 refers).  The Committee had approved the 
award of a framework contract for a Digital Transformation Partner, and PwC had been 
selected as the partner with the contract beginning in April 2023.  In parallel with that 
procurement the Council had submitted a successful bid for digital transformation funding 
through the Future Councils Pilot competition run by Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities and received a grant of £750k in March 2023. 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

  
The report provided an update on progress since October 2022 and next steps for each of 
the following workstreams: 
  
•           Case and Customer Management 
•           Customer Journey Optimisation  
•           Web Services Development  
•           Digital Inclusion 
•           Independent Living  
•           Adult Social Care  
•           Microsoft 365 Adoption and Exploitation 
  
Resolved –  
  
            That the progress made to date on digital technology delivery be noted. 
 
36. RIPA & IPA POLICY AND PROCESS 2023  
 
The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the updated RIPA & IPA Policy, 
governing the Council’s lawful use of Covert Surveillance techniques and the lawful 
acquisition of Communications Data as investigative tools for investigations.  The updated 
RIPA & IPA Policy was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and the confidential 
appendices to the Policy were attached to the report at Appendix 2. 
  
The report noted that Regulation Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Part II provided the 
statutory framework to enable covert surveillance to be lawfully authorised and conducted 
by public authorities and that the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) had been introduced 
as the new statutory framework governing the acquisition of Communications Data, which 
had previously been encapsulated within RIPA.  The Council’s previous RIPA Policy 
therefore required a comprehensive review and amendment to reflect the new statutory 
framework and mandatory processes for Local Authorities.  Both RIPA and IPA were 
supported by Codes of Practice and the purpose of both statutory regimes was to provide 
the lawful basis for public authorities to ensure they did not infringe a person’s Article 8 
rights (Right to Privacy), except as may be permitted, to ensure a public authority acted in a 
way which was compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights 1950 and 
Human Rights Act 1998.   
  
The report set out for approval the new RIPA & IPA Policy at Appendix 1.  Attached at 
Appendix 2 were the 32 Appendices to the Policy which were procedural in nature and 
confidential for operational reasons.  The report also set out a summary of recent regulatory 
activity which included a Directed Surveillance Application for authorisation of a Test 
Purchase operation for the underage sale of alcohol and nicotine inhaling products (vapes) 
at Reading Festival. 
  
Resolved – 
  
            That the new RIPA & IPA Policy 2023 be adopted. 
  



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

(Appendix 2 contained Exempt Information as defined in Paragraph 7 specified in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 
37. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
  

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 38 below 
as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
38. RTL SHAREHOLDER REPORT  
 
The Committee, acting in its capacity as shareholder of Reading Transport Limited (RTL), 
considered a report setting out a proposal from RTL.  It was reported at the meeting that the 
proposal had been withdrawn. 
  
Resolved – 
  
            That the report and the withdrawal of the proposal from RTL be noted. 
  
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3.) 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.58 pm) 
 
 


